



September 17, 2014
AVO 29737

Mr. Mike Stone
Fort Bend Grand Parkway Tollroad Authority
19875 Southwest Freeway
Sugar Land, TX 77479

**RE: SH 99 at Owens Rd Bridge Repair
Letter of Recommendation**

Dear Fort Bend Grand Parkway Tollroad Authority:

Bids were opened on the above-referenced project on Tuesday, September 16, 2014, at the office of Mike Stone Associates. Three (3) bids were received for the project. Please see attached bid tabulation dated September 17, 2014. The three (3) bids received, ranked lowest to highest are as follows:

Ranking	Contractor	Bid Amount
1	Gibson & Associates	\$1,316,150.90
2	NBG Contractors	\$1,373,025.20
3	SCR Construction Co.	\$2,130,950.70

Gibson & Associates Inc., Inc. is a privately held contractor based in Balch Springs, Texas and has been in business for the past 29 years. Gibson and Associates, Inc. has performed work similar to the type of work required for the SH 99 at Owens Rd Bridge Repair project and is a TxDOT prequalified contractor. William J. Gibson is the President and can be reached at (972) 557-1199 if the Toll Road Authority has any additional questions.

Halff Associates, Inc. (Halff) recommends **Gibson & Associates, Inc.** with the Base Bid in the amount of **\$1,316,150.90**.

If you have any questions, please call me at (713) 588-2450.

Sincerely,
HALFF ASSOCIATES, INC.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Michael Barbier".

Michael Barbier, PE
Project Manager

BID TABULATION
SH 99 / OWENS RD BRIDGE REPAIR
FORT BENT COUNTY

Project Name : SH 99 AT OWENS RD BRIDGE REPAIR 100% Submittal
Owner : FORT BENT GRAND PARKWAY TOLL ROAD AUTHORITY

Prepared by : Halff Associates
Date : September 17, 2014

BID No.	ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	Gibson & Associates		NRG Contractors		SCR Construction Co.		Contractor Average	
					COST PER UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST PER UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST PER UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST PER UNIT	TOTAL COST
1	104	2001	1325	REMOVING CONC (PAV)	\$75.00	\$ 95,400.00	\$30.00	\$ 39,750.00	\$125.00	\$ 165,625.00	\$75.67	\$ 100,258.33
2	104	2025	41	REMOVE CONC (WINGWALL)	\$925.00	\$ 37,925.00	\$280.00	\$ 11,480.00	\$1,480.00	\$ 61,500.00	\$901.67	\$ 36,968.33
3	164	2022	0.5	CELL FBR MLCB SEED(PERM)(RURAL/SANDY)	\$2,802.00	\$ 1,401.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$3,001.67	\$ 1,500.83
4	168	2001	60	VEGETATIVE WATERING	\$100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$70.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$73.33	\$ 4,400.00
5	202	2007	58	ASPHALT STAB BASE GR 2(PG 64)	\$242.00	\$ 14,036.00	\$180.00	\$ 10,440.00	\$550.00	\$ 32,100.00	\$324.00	\$ 18,792.00
6	360	2003	1321	CONC PAVMT (CONT REINF-CRCP)(10")	\$139.00	\$ 183,619.00	\$150.00	\$ 198,150.00	\$165.00	\$ 217,965.00	\$151.33	\$ 199,911.33
7	368	2004	130	WIDE FLANGE PAVEMENT TERMINALS	\$940.00	\$ 122,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 156,000.00	\$950.00	\$ 123,500.00	\$796.67	\$ 103,566.67
8	400	2001	276	STRUCT EXCAV (BRIDGE)	\$54.00	\$ 14,904.00	\$35.00	\$ 9,660.00	\$60.00	\$ 16,560.00	\$49.67	\$ 13,708.00
9	400	2020	442	CEM STAB BKFL (UNDER APPR SLAB)	\$78.00	\$ 34,476.00	\$85.00	\$ 37,570.00	\$160.00	\$ 70,720.00	\$107.67	\$ 47,588.67
10	400	2023	186	CEM STAB BKFL (BEHIND ABUTMENT)	\$78.00	\$ 14,508.00	\$70.00	\$ 13,020.00	\$150.00	\$ 27,900.00	\$99.33	\$ 18,476.00
11	403	2001	124	TEMPORARY SPL SHORING	\$10.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$10.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$130.00	\$ 16,120.00	\$50.00	\$ 6,200.00
12	420	2003	36	CL C CONC (PIEDSTAL)	\$2,825.00	\$ 101,700.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$ 86,400.00	\$2,408.33	\$ 86,700.00
13	420	2293	45	CL C CONC (ABUTMENT)	\$500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$300.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$600.00	\$ 27,000.00
14	422	2001	436	REINF CONC SLAB	\$101.00	\$ 44,036.00	\$120.00	\$ 52,320.00	\$140.00	\$ 61,040.00	\$120.33	\$ 52,465.33
15	427	3000	1	PAINT EXISTING AND PROPOSED CONCRETE	\$34,500.00	\$ 34,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00
16	432	2001	4	RIPRAP (CONC)(4 IN)	\$775.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$1,400.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$1,558.33	\$ 6,233.33
17	434	2030	45	LAMINATED ELASTOMERIC BEARING	\$565.00	\$ 25,425.00	\$400.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$800.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$521.67	\$ 23,475.00
18	450	2007	108	RAIL (TY T501)	\$475.00	\$ 51,300.00	\$150.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$260.00	\$ 28,080.00	\$288.33	\$ 31,440.00
19	454	2009	214	SEALED EXPANSION JOINT (5 IN)(SEI-A)	\$82.00	\$ 17,548.00	\$150.00	\$ 32,100.00	\$100.00	\$ 21,400.00	\$110.67	\$ 23,682.67
20	495	2001	3	RAISING EXIST STRUCT	\$20,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$43,333.33	\$ 130,000.00
21	500	2001	1	MOBILIZATION	\$78,750.00	\$ 78,750.00	\$135,000.00	\$ 135,000.00	\$212,000.00	\$ 212,000.00	\$141,916.67	\$ 141,916.67
22	502	2001	5	BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	\$10,500.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$ 210,000.00	\$22,500.00	\$ 112,500.00
23	506	2034	910	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROL FENCE	\$1.47	\$ 1,337.70	\$4.00	\$ 3,640.00	\$3.00	\$ 2,730.00	\$2.82	\$ 2,569.23
24	512	2001	1800	PORT CTB (FUR & INST)(SAFETY SH)(TY 1)	\$65.00	\$ 117,000.00	\$45.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$80.00	\$ 144,000.00	\$63.33	\$ 114,000.00
25	512	2019	8530	PORT CTB (MOVIE)(SAFETY SH)(TY 1)	\$9.25	\$ 79,087.50	\$3.00	\$ 25,650.00	\$15.00	\$ 128,250.00	\$9.08	\$ 77,662.50
26	512	2037	1800	PORT CTB (REMOVE)(SAFETY SH)(TY 1)	\$16.50	\$ 29,700.00	\$8.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$30.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$18.17	\$ 32,700.00
27	540	2011	2	MTL BM GD PEN TRANS (THREE-BEAM)	\$1,325.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$1,475.00	\$ 2,950.00
28	542	2001	38	REMOVING MTL BEAM GUARD FENCE	\$10.00	\$ 380.00	\$40.00	\$ 1,520.00	\$15.00	\$ 570.00	\$21.67	\$ 823.33
29	545	2001	1	CRASH CUSH ATTEN (INSTL)	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00
30	545	2002	1	CRASH CUSH ATTEN (MOVE & RESET)	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$1,666.67	\$ 1,666.67
31	545	2003	1	CRASH CUSH ATTEN (REMOVE)	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$2,166.67	\$ 2,166.67
32	662	2061	3280	WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (TRAF RTN) TY W	\$0.50	\$ 1,640.00	\$3.00	\$ 9,840.00	\$0.45	\$ 1,476.00	\$1.32	\$ 4,318.67
33	662	2063	2860	WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (TRAF RTN) TY Y	\$0.50	\$ 1,430.00	\$3.00	\$ 8,580.00	\$0.45	\$ 1,287.00	\$1.32	\$ 3,765.67
34	668	2055	9390	PREFAB PAV MRK TY B (W) (6") (SLD)	\$4.27	\$ 40,095.30	\$4.00	\$ 37,560.00	\$3.88	\$ 36,432.20	\$4.05	\$ 38,029.50
35	668	2083	9390	PREFAB PAV MRK TY B (V) (6") (SLD)	\$4.27	\$ 40,095.30	\$4.00	\$ 37,560.00	\$3.88	\$ 36,432.20	\$4.05	\$ 38,029.50
36	668	2178	9390	PREFAB PAV MRK TY B (W) (9") (BBK) CNST	\$7.21	\$ 67,701.90	\$6.30	\$ 59,157.00	\$6.55	\$ 61,504.50	\$6.69	\$ 62,787.80
37	672	2017	124	REFL PAV MRK TY II-C-R	\$4.40	\$ 545.60	\$5.80	\$ 719.20	\$4.00	\$ 496.00	\$4.73	\$ 586.93
38	677	2001	2870	ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MKRS (4")	\$0.22	\$ 619.74	\$0.35	\$ 959.50	\$0.20	\$ 584.00	\$0.26	\$ 724.50
39	678	3000	18780	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (6")	\$0.03	\$ 563.40	\$0.01	\$ 187.80	\$0.03	\$ 563.40	\$0.02	\$ 458.20
40	678	3001	9390	PAV SURF PREP FOR MRK (9")	\$0.07	\$ 657.30	\$0.03	\$ 281.70	\$0.06	\$ 563.40	\$0.05	\$ 500.80
41	F001			FORCE ACCOUNT - LAW ENFORCEMENT	\$	\$ 5,000.00	\$	\$ 5,000.00	\$	\$ 5,000.00	\$	\$ 5,000.00

Total Project Cost

\$ 1,316,150.90

\$ 1,373,025.20

\$ 2,130,950.70

\$ 1,606,708.93